

**SC No. 249/2021**  
**State vs. Moinuddin & Ors.**  
**FIR No. 301/2021**  
**PS : Nand Nagri**

08.07.2022

Present: Sh. Anil Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Both accused produced from J/C.

Sh. Manish Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Moinuddin @ Munna.

Sh. Deepak Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Salman.

Arguments on charge heard.

Brief facts are that on 23.05.2021 at about 08:30 PM at H-Block, Gali No. 9, Sunder Nagri Delhi, accused persons had a quarrel with injured Rashid and during quarrel both accused persons attacked to the injured Rashid with a sharp object (knife) with common intension inflicted multiple knife injuries to Rashid. After completion of the investigation, FIR was registered against the accused persons.

Perused the statements of the witness and the MLC of the injured.

Prima facie case for the offence under Section 307/34 IPC is made out against accused person namely Moinuddin @ Munna and Salman.

**Contd.../-**

-2-

Accordingly, charge has been framed against accused persons, to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Now to come up for PE on **08.09.2022**.

Let the complainant and DO be summoned for next date of hearing.

**(KIRAN BANSAL)**  
**ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,**  
**Delhi/08.07.2022**