

SC No. 249/2021
State Vs. Moinuddin @ Munna & Anr.
FIR No. 301/2021
PS: Nand Nagri

28.11.2025

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Both the accused persons are present.

Sh. Manish Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Moinuddin
@ Munna.

Mohd. Irfan, Ld. Counsel for accused Salman.

1. A report from the concerned SHO received stating that FSL result in the present case are not ready yet and request letters have been sent to provide the said report on the priority basis.
2. IO/SHO concerned are directed to file the FSL result on record, if received on or before the next date of hearing.
3. Summon sent to Dr. Manoj Kumar Sistu received back with the report that he has left the service of Safdarjung Hospital and is currently residing in Andhra Pradesh.
4. Let a notice be issued to Medical Superintendent/CMO of the concerned Hospital to depute any other Doctor for NDOH, on behalf of Dr. Manoj Kumar Sistu, who is well acquainted with his handwriting and signature. Copy of MLC and related documents be also sent alongwith the notice.
5. Summons sent to PW Raziya received back with the report that she has been served through her maternal aunt's son. Let PW Raziya be summoned agains through IO for the next date of hearing.
6. Naib Court has informed the Court that PW Dr. Kartik

has informed that he could not appear before the Court due to some personal exigency, he sought adjournment.

7. Submissions heard. Record perused.

8. Put up for PE on **13.03.2026**. PW Dr. Kartik be summoned again for the next date of hearing.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/28.11.2025